
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information 
                                 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19th March, 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2014 as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 

• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 

• Objectors 

• Supporters 

• Applicants 
 

5. 14/0111M-Proposed demolition of existing building and erection of 6 
apartments and 4 dwellings, Ford House, The Village, Prestbury, Macclesfield, 
Cheshire for Mr & Mrs J Elder  (Pages 5 - 24) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 14/0046M-Demolition of MOT Testing Centre and Garage and Re-development 

for Use Class C2 Residential Accommodation with Care comprising 47 
Apartments for Persons aged 60 and over with Communal Facilities, Parking 
and Associated Private Amenity Space, Former Garage, Buxton Road, 
Macclesfield for Mrs P Smith, Adlington and Canal and River Trust  (Pages 25 - 
44) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 13/3684M-Demolition of existing buildings and change of use of land for the 

siting of up to 7 park homes including access improvements, Croft Park, 
Newton Hall Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford, Knutsford, Cheshire for W. Flannigan, 
Flannigan Enterprises Limited  (Pages 45 - 56) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 14/0004C-The construction of 10 service apartments ancillary to Park House 

Care Home and the conversion of number 12 Park House Mews into a 
community facility for the residents within the complex, Parkhouse Residential 
House, Congleton Road, Sandbach for Edward Dale  (Pages 57 - 64) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
9. 13/5221C-Erection of 13 dwellings, Land to the North of Church Lane, Sandbach 

for Chelmere Homes Ltd  (Pages 65 - 84) 
 
 To consider the above application. 

 
10. 14/0081C-Outline planning for the construction of new residential development 

of up to 26 dwellings, Land to the East of, Hermitage Lane, Cranage for Estate 
of S.H Darlington (deceased)  (Pages 85 - 106) 

 



 To consider the above application. 
 

11. 14/0483C-Proposed demolition of existing rear extension and replace with two 
storey rear extension to form new main entrance, sales offices, ground floor 
accessories shop, parts department, cafe & ground and first floor offices, 
archive, meeting room and storage areas, Spinney Motor Homes, Knutsford 
Road, Cranage for Mr B Holland, Spinney Motor Homes  (Pages 107 - 114) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 

held on Wednesday, 19th February, 2014 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors B Burkhill, K Edwards, H Gaddum, A Harewood, O Hunter, 
L Jeuda, J Macrae, D Mahon and D Neilson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor) and Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager) 

 
 

96 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss C Andrew, L 
Brown, P Raynes and R West. 
 

97 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
None. 
 

98 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2014 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

99 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

100 13/4424M-CHANGE OF USE TO CHILDRENS' ENTERTAINMENT 
CENTRE AND COMMUNITY RESOURCE. ANCILLARY COVERED 
PARKING, UNIT 1-2, FIRST AVENUE, POYNTON, ADLINGTON, 
CHESHIRE FOR MR ROBERT SLATER, HS LEISURE (CHESHIRE) LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



For the reasons set out in the report the application be approved subject to 
the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                        

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                    

3. Car Parking to be Retained                                                                                                   

4. Change of Use to Childrens entertainment centre and community 
resource and for no other purpose  

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Northern Area 
Manager has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes 
do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority shall be 
delegated to the Northern Area Manager in consultation with the Chairman 
of the Northern Planning Committee to enter into a planning agreement in 
accordance with the S106 Town and Country Planning Act to secure the 
Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement. 
 

101 13/5208M-ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY EXTENSIONS TO 
SIDES OF EXISTING BUNGALOW, 34, STRAWBERRY LANE, 
WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE FOR MR LAURENCE KENNARD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Marie Quin, an objector and Laurence Kennard, the applicant attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                    

2. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                        

3. A04EX      -  Materials to match existing   

4. Obscure glazing on the utility room window on North West elevation 
of the extension 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Northern Area 
Manager has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 

Page 2



Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes 
do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority shall be 
delegated to the Northern Area Manager in consultation with the Chairman 
of the Northern Planning Committee to enter into a planning agreement in 
accordance with the S106 Town and Country Planning Act to secure the 
Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm 
 

Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
   Application No: 14/0111M 

 
   Location: FORD HOUSE, THE VILLAGE, PRESTBURY, MACCLESFIELD, 

CHESHIRE, SK10 4DG 
 

   Proposal: Proposed demolition of existing building and erection of 6 apartments and 
4 dwellings 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr & Mrs J Elder 

   Expiry Date: 
 

25-Mar-2014 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application is for the erection of 10 residential units and under the Council’s Constitution, 
is required to be determined by the Northern Planning Committee. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a detached two-storey locally listed building dating from the 
19th century, most recently used as meeting rooms and other supporting activities to St 
Peter’s church.  Over the years there have been a number of external extensions and internal 
alterations, but recently the condition of the building has deteriorated to the extent that it was 
closed for health & safety reasons in 2007.   
 
The site occupies a prominent position at the north eastern end of The Village, within a 
Predominantly Residential Area and within the Prestbury Conservation Area as identified in 
the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. 
 
The site contains a number of mature trees and th
[...]
lanning and Place 
Shaping Manager has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated to the Interim 
Planning and Place Shaping Manager in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee to enter into a planning agreement in accordance with the S106 
Town and Country Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement. 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse for the following reasons 

 
1. R03TR      -  Loss of trees contributing to amenity                                                                                        

2. R01CA      -  Adverse effect on Conservation Area                                                                                          

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 
 

 
 
 

 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2014. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 14/0046M 

 
   Location: Former Garage, Buxton Road, Macclesfield, SK10 1LZ 

 
   Proposal: Demolition of MOT Testing Centre and Garage and Re-development for 

Use Class C2 Residential Accommodation with Care comprising 47 
Apartments for Persons aged 60 and over with Communal Facilities, 
Parking and Associated Private Amenity Space 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mrs P Smith, Adlington and Canal and River Trust 

   Expiry Date: 
 

21-Mar-2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The proposal is a major development as defined by The Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) Order 2010. Under the Council’s constitution such 
applications are required to be considered by Committee. 
 
Subject to the recommended conditions and Legal Agreement, the proposal is considered t
[...]
nning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Interim Planning and Place 
Shaping Manager has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated to the Interim 
Planning and Place Shaping Manager in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee to enter into a planning agreement in accordance with the S106 
Town and Country Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement. 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                        

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                    

3. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                  

4. A20EX      -  Submission of details of windows and balconies                                                                               

5. A09EX      -  Rainwater goods and flues                                                                                                    

6. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                        

7. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                 

8. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                                         

9. A19MC      -  Refuse storage facilities to be approve
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                        

21. Measures to encourage nesting birds 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

Page 41



22. A scheme to minimise dust emissions                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

23. Unexpected contamination                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

24. Sewer easement 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Page 42



 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 13/3684M 

 
   Location: CROFT PARK, NEWTON HALL LANE, MOBBERLEY, KNUTSFORD, 

KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE, WA16 7LN 
 

   Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and change of use of land for the siting of 
up to 7 park homes including access improvements 
 

   Applicant: 
 

W. Flannigan, Flannigan Enterprises Limited 

   Expiry Date: 
 

29-Oct-2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application has been referred to Northern Planning Committee at the request of 
Councillor Jamie Macrae (Mobberley ward) as he believes that  the proposed development 
could result in significant harm to current policies as adopted in Macclesfield Local Plan. The 
proposed development lies wit
[...]
the Northern 
Planning Committee to enter into a planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town 
and Country Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement. 
 
 
 

Page 53



 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                                                  

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                                                

3. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                                        

4. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                                 

5. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                                           

6. A17MC      -  Decontamination of land                                                                                                      

7. A04NC      -  Details of drainage                                                                                                          

8. A12MC      -  No lighting without permission                                                                                               

9. Maximum size parameters of park homes                                                                                                                                                                                    

10. Development in accordance with ecology statements                                                                            

11. Bin details                                      
[...]
 event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Planning and Place Shaping Manager 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 

 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated to the Interim 
Planning and Place Shaping Manager in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern 

Page 81



Planning Committee to enter into a planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town 
and Country Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement. 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse for the following reasons 

 
1. The proposed development is unsustainable because it is located within the Open 
Countryside and contrary to policies which seek to ensure development is directed to 
the right location.                                                                        

2. The proposed residential use would be subject to unacceptable levels of noise 
generated from the M6 Motorway.  

                                                                                                                                               

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



 
 

 
(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2014. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 14/0081C 

 
   Location: Land to the East of, HERMITAGE LANE, CRANAGE 

 
   Proposal: Outline planning for the construction of new residential development of up 

to 26 dwellings 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Estate of S.H Darlington (deceased) 

   Expiry Date: 
 

21-Mar-2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
y affordable housing requirements. 
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact upon residential 
amenity and drainage/flooding. 
 

Page 103



However, as the proposal is for new dwellings in the Open Countryside and does not 
adhere to the housing policies within this designation, it is considered that the proposed 
application should be recommended for refusal. 
 

This report is predicated on the basis that Northern Planning Committee refuse to grant 
planning permission. 

* * * * * * * * * * 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Interim Planning and Place 
Shaping Manager has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated to the Interim 
Planning and Place Shaping Manager in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee to enter into a planning agreement in accordance with the S106 
Town and Country Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement. 
 
 
 
Application for Outline Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse for the following reasons 

 
1. Housing Land Supply / Open Countryside                                                                                                                                                   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 104



 

 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 14/0483C 

 
   Location: Spinney Motor Homes, KNUTSFORD ROAD, CRANAGE, CW4 8HJ 

 
   Proposal: Proposed demolition of existing rear extension and replace with two 

storey rear extension to form new main entrance, sales offic
[...]
     

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                                     

3. A05EX      -  Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                                            

4. A04MC      -  Electromagnetic protection (Jodrell Bank)                                                                                         

5. Dust Management                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 113



 
 
 

 

Page 114


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	Minutes

	5 14/0111M-Proposed demolition of existing building and erection of 6 apartments and 4 dwellings, Ford House, The Village, Prestbury, Macclesfield, Cheshire for  Mr & Mrs J Elder
	6 14/0046M-Demolition of MOT Testing Centre and Garage and Re-development for Use Class C2 Residential Accommodation with Care comprising 47 Apartments for Persons aged 60 and over with Communal Facilities, Parking and Associated Private Amenity Space, Former Garage, Buxton Road, Macclesfield for Mrs P Smith, Adlington and Canal and River Trust
	7 13/3684M-Demolition of existing buildings and change of use of land for the siting of up to 7 park homes including access improvements, Croft Park, Newton Hall Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford, Knutsford, Cheshire for W. Flannigan, Flannigan Enterprises Limited
	8 14/0004C-The construction of 10 service apartments ancillary to Park House Care Home and the conversion of number 12 Park House Mews into a community facility for the residents within the complex, Parkhouse Residential House, Congleton Road, Sandbach for Edward Dale
	9 13/5221C-Erection of 13 dwellings, Land to the North of Church Lane, Sandbach for Chelmere Homes Ltd
	10 14/0081C-Outline planning for the construction of new residential development of up to 26 dwellings, Land to the East of, Hermitage Lane, Cranage for Estate of S.H Darlington (deceased)
	11 14/0483C-Proposed demolition of existing rear extension and replace with two storey rear extension to form new main entrance, sales offices, ground floor accessories shop, parts department, cafe & ground and first floor offices, archive, meeting room and storage areas, Spinney Motor Homes, Knutsford Road, Cranage for Mr B Holland, Spinney Motor Homes



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 

held on Wednesday, 19th March, 2014 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, H Gaddum, 
A Harewood, O Hunter, J Macrae, D Mahon, D Neilson and P Raynes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr N Curtis (Principal Development Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), 
Mr T Poupard (Senior Planning Officer) and Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning 
Officer) 

 
 

102 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs L Jeuda. 
 

103 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In respect of application 14/0004C, Councillor Mrs H Gaddum declared 
that she and a number of Councillors on the Committee had received 
email correspondence in respect of the application. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of applications 14/0046M and 
14/0004C, Councillor Mrs A Harewood declared that her former profession 
was in Nursing. 
 

104 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2014 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

105 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

106 WITHDRAWN 14/0111M-PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING BUILDING AND ERECTION OF 6 APARTMENTS AND 4 



DWELLINGS, FORD HOUSE, THE VILLAGE, PRESTBURY, 
MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE FOR  MR & MRS J ELDER  
 
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

107 14/0046M-DEMOLITION OF MOT TESTING CENTRE AND 
GARAGE AND RE-DEVELOPMENT FOR USE CLASS C2 
RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION WITH CARE COMPRISING 47 
APARTMENTS FOR PERSONS AGED 60 AND OVER WITH 
COMMUNAL FACILITIES, PARKING AND ASSOCIATED PRIVATE 
AMENITY SPACE, FORMER GARAGE, BUXTON ROAD, 
MACCLESFIELD FOR MRS P SMITH, ADLINGTON AND CANAL AND 
RIVER TRUST  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Chris Still, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred for further consideration to take place with 
the agent regarding highways safety, access, parking, servicing and 
pedestrian safety. 
 
(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of approval). 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following application the meeting adjourned 
for a short break.  Councillor D Neilson arrived to the meeting.  As 
Councillor R West had to leave the meeting part way through 
consideration of the item, Councillor B Livesley took over the Chair). 
 

108 13/3684M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND 
CHANGE OF USE OF LAND FOR THE SITING OF UP TO 7 PARK 
HOMES INCLUDING ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS, CROFT PARK, 
NEWTON HALL LANE, MOBBERLEY, KNUTSFORD, KNUTSFORD, 
CHESHIRE FOR W. FLANNIGAN, FLANNIGAN ENTERPRISES 
LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Sid Blain, an objector and Alan Knott, the agent for the applicant attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to 
Committee, the application be delegated to the Northern Area Manager in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee for 
approval subject to the subject to the receipt of amended plans to remove 



the egress and for that area to be landscaped and subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP - Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. A01AP - Development in accord with approved plans 
3. The site shall be used for sitting of no more than 7 park homes;  
4. No park homes shall be sited within 2 metres of a road, 3 metres of 

the boundary or 6 metres form another park home;  
5. Removal of existing dropped kerb prior to first occupation;  
6. A01LS - Landscaping - submission of details 
7. A04LS - Landscaping (implementation) 
8. A12LS - Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment 
9. A17MC - Decontamination of land(Phase II report);  
10. Contaminated Land - Site Completion Report  
11. A04NC - Details of drainage 
12. A12MC - No lighting without permission 
13. Development in accordance with ecology statement’ to ‘additional 

Barn Owls survey prior to commencement’. 
14. Bin details 
15. Tree protection 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Interim Planning 
and Place Shaping Manager has delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be 
delegated to the Interim Planning and Place Shaping Manager in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee to 
enter into a planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town 
and Country Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 
Agreement. 
 
(During consideration of the application, Councillor R West left the 
meeting and did not return). 
 

109 14/0004C-THE CONSTRUCTION OF 10 SERVICE APARTMENTS 
ANCILLARY TO PARK HOUSE CARE HOME AND THE CONVERSION 
OF NUMBER 12 PARK HOUSE MEWS INTO A COMMUNITY FACILITY 
FOR THE RESIDENTS WITHIN THE COMPLEX, PARKHOUSE 
RESIDENTIAL HOUSE, CONGLETON ROAD, SANDBACH FOR 
EDWARD DALE  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



That for the reasons in the oral update to Committee the application be 
approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Time scale – 3 years 
2. Comprehensive drawings required 1:50 scale 
3. Materials – full schedule required 
4. Hours of construction 
5. Piling 
6. Parking plan required including surfacing materials 
7. Landscape scheme required 
8. Landscape mitigation 
9. Noise mitigation 
10. Tree protection for retained trees and hedge to the eastern 

boundary 
11. No dig construction measures for the extended parking area where 

works extend into tree protection areas 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Planning and Place 
Shaping Manager has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes 
do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated 
to the Interim Planning and Place Shaping Manager in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee to enter into a planning 
agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and Country Planning Act to 
secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement. 
 
(This was a change in the Officer’s original recommendation from one of 
refusal to one of approval). 
 

110 WITHDRAWN - 13/5221C - ERECTION OF 13 DWELLINGS, 
LAND TO THE NORTH OF CHURCH LANE, SANDBACH FOR 
CHELMERE HOMES LTD  
 
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

111 14/0081C-OUTLINE PLANNING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF 
NEW RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 26 DWELLINGS, 
LAND TO THE EAST OF, HERMITAGE LANE, CRANAGE FOR ESTATE 
OF S.H DARLINGTON (DECEASED)  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor A Kolker, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Cath 
McCubbin, representing Goostrey Parish Council, Caroline Goodchild, an 
objector and Mr Ian Pleasant, the agent for the applicant attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 



 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. Housing Land Supply / Open Countryside  

2. Impact on Jodrell Bank 

3. Inappropriate road layout 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Interim 
Planning and Place Shaping Manager has delegated authority to do so 
in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 
 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be 
delegated to the Interim Planning and Place Shaping Manager in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee to 
enter into a planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town 
and Country Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 
Agreement. 
 
 

112 14/0483C-PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF EXISTING REAR 
EXTENSION AND REPLACE WITH TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION 
TO FORM NEW MAIN ENTRANCE, SALES OFFICES, GROUND 
FLOOR ACCESSORIES SHOP, PARTS DEPARTMENT, CAFE & 
GROUND AND FIRST FLOOR OFFICES, ARCHIVE, MEETING ROOM 
AND STORAGE AREAS, SPINNEY MOTOR HOMES, KNUTSFORD 
ROAD, CRANAGE FOR MR B HOLLAND, SPINNEY MOTOR HOMES  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                        

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                    

3. A05EX      -  Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                         

4. A04MC      -  Electromagnetic protection (Jodrell Bank)                                                                                    

5. Dust  

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 



conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Interim 
Planning and Place Shaping Manager has delegated authority to do so 
in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 
 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be 
delegated to the Interim Planning and Place Shaping Manager in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee to 
enter into a planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town 
and Country Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 
Agreement. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.25 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 


